Republic of Indonesia and Socialist Republic of Vietnam.

Financial assets and liabilities denominated in USD, Rp and SGD are as follows:

	 Group	 Company

		  2010	 2009	 2010	 2009
		  RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

United States Dollar
Cash at banks	 659,525	 311,004	 2,930	 –
Trade receivables	  13,823,669	  4,969,722	 –	 –
Trade payables	 (16,809,735)	 (4,289,127)	 –	 –
Revolving credit	  (1,240,000)	 –	 –	 –

		  (3,566,541)	 991,599	 2,930	 –

Indonesian Rupiah
Cash at banks	  58,832	 –	 –	 –
Trade receivables	 1,003,014	 –	 –	 –
Trade payables	 (2,489,412)	 –	 –	 –
Other payables	 (33,623)	 –	 –	 –
Finance lease payables	  (203,062)	 –	 –	 –
Bank overdraft	  (300,719)	 –	 –	 –

		  (1,964,970)	 –	 –	 –

Group

	 2010	 2009
	 RM	 RM

Singapore Dollar
Cash at banks	 115,893	 –
Trade receivables	 198,691	 –

	 	 314,584	 –

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and of the Company’s profit for the year to a reasonably
possible change in the USD, Rp and SGD exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group
entities, with all other variables held constant.

		  Group	 Company

		  RM	 RM

USD/RM	 – strengthened 5%	 (133,745)	 110
	 – weakened 5%	 133,745	 (110)

Rp/USD	 – strengthened 5%	  (73,686)	 –
	 – weakened 5%	  73,686	 –

SGD/RM	 – strengthened 2%	 4,719	 –
	 – weakened 2%	  (4,719)	 –

SAMCHEM HOLDINGS BERHAD (797567-U)

ANNUAL REPORT 2010
77

40.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont’d)

(e)	 Market Price Risk

Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices. The Group is exposed to market price risk arising from its investment in quoted
shares listed on the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. These instruments are classified as available-for-sale. As the
amount of the investment is minimal, the Group’s income and operating cash flows are not excessively exposed to